

OCD 10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE
CS-COM/790/2024
[OLD NO CS/181/2018]
IA NO: GA/6/2019, GA/8/2021

INDOWORTH INDIA LIMITED & ORS.
VS
AXIS BANK LIMITED AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date 24th March, 2025.

APPEARANCE:
Mr. Kumarjit Banerjee,Adv.
Mr. Deva Nand Misra,Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh,Adv.
Mr. Harsh Agarwal,Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

The Court:- Affidavit of service already filed in Court be kept in the record.

The report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated 17th March, 2025 be kept in the record.

The defendant nos. 4 & 12 have filed written statement. Order was passed for substituted service of writ of summons on defendant nos. 2, 8, 9 and 10. Affidavit of service contains copy of newspaper cuttings only. The original newspapers shall be produced before this Court on the returnable date.

The defendant nos. 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11 and 12 have not filed any written statement although summons was served as early as in the year 2018.

Let the suit be treated as undefended against defendant nos. 1, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 11.

The suit will appear in the list on 30th April, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)