

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/790/2024  
[Old No. CS/181/2018]  
IA No.GA/6/2019, GA/8/2021

INDOWORTH INDIA LIMITED & ORS.  
VS  
AXIS BANK LIMITED AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: April 30, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Kumarjit Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Deva Nand Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Agarwal, Adv.  
... for the plaintiffs

1. Mr. Kumarjit Banerjee, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiffs.
2. None appears on behalf of the defendants.
3. In terms of the order dated 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2025, the plaintiff has handed over the e-copy of the paper publication of the daily newspapers, namely, Sanmarg dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 and the Sunday Statesman dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 showing that the notice was published in the said newspapers.
4. Counsel for the plaintiffs submits that this Court has directed to produce the original newspaper but when the plaintiffs have applied for the original newspaper from the newspaper authorities, the

newspaper authorities have provided the e-copy of the publication with certificate.

5. The plaintiffs are directed to file the e-copy of the paper publication by way of affidavit on the next date fixed.
6. Counsel for the plaintiffs prays for time to obtain report from the department to ascertain whether the defendant nos.2, 8, 9 and 10 have entered appearance or filed written statement or not.
7. In view of the above, the case is adjourned.
8. Let the matter appear on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)