

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**IA No. GA/8/2021
[Old No. CS/181/2018]
In CS-COM/790/2024**

INDOWORTH INDIA LIMITED & ORS.
VS
AXIS BANK LIMITED AND ORS.

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : February 9, 2026.**

Appearance:

Mr. Kumarjit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Deva Nand Misra, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar Singh, Adv.
... for the plaintiffs

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.
Ms. Anukriti Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Tiridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.
... for the defendant no.2

Mr. Dharendra Nath Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anunoy Basu, Adv.
... for the defendant no. 6/HDFC Bank Ltd.

Mr. Pratik Ghose, Adv. (VC)
Mr. Avishek Roy Chowdhury, Adv.
... for the defendant no.12

The Court : Mr. Kumarjit Banerjee, learned Advocate appears for the plaintiff.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, learned Advocate appears for the defendant no.2/Natwest Markets PLC.

Mr. Dharendra Nath Sharma, learned Senior Advocate appears for the defendant no.6/HDFC Bank Limited.

Mr. Pratik Ghose, learned Advocate (VC) appears for the defendant no.12/Asset Reconstruction Company (India) Limited.

Rest of the defendants are not represented.

Mr. Dhirendra Nath Sharma, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the defendant no.6 submits that his client has already filed an application being **IA No. GA/6/2019**, inter alia, praying for rejection of plaint.

In view of the above, this Court is of the view that the application for rejection of plaint has to be heard first.

The said application is not featuring in the list today.

The instant application along with **IA No. GA/6/2019** shall appear under the heading **“Adjourned Motion”** on **February 25, 2026**.

It is made clear that the application for rejection of plaint shall be heard first.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

RS